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I.	 OVERVIEW
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II.	 FINANCIAL REVIEW

1.	 Revenue Overview

In the first half of 2018, E-Commodities Holdings Limited (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (together, the “Group”) 
recorded consolidated sales revenue of HK$14,311 million, a 35.57% increase compared to HK$10,556 million in the 
first half of 2017. The increase is primarily attributable to the increases in our supply chain trading business. In the 
first half of 2018, our supply chain trading volume was 10.76 million tonnes, a 28.55% increase compared to 8.37 
million tonnes in the first half of 2017. In the first half of 2018, our supply chain trading revenue for coal products 
was HK$11,917 million, accounting for approximately 83.27% of our total sales revenue of the first half of 2018.

Supply Chain Trading

In the first half of 2018, our supply chain trading business segment contributed the majority of our total revenue, which 
was HK$14,238 million representing approximately 99.49% of the total sales revenue. This segment generated income 
by providing supply chain trading services to our end customers, covering diversified commodities including, among 
others, coal products, petrochemical products, iron ore and nonferrous metals. For the first half of 2018, revenue 
from supply chain trading also included added value by rendering warehousing and internal logistics, which is not yet 
separable from supply chain trading revenue.

The Group diversified our product lines from coal products to various products including, among others, petrochemical 
products, nonferrous metals and iron ore. The diversified product lines allows the Group to better adapt to different 
market conditions.

Six months ended 30 June

2018 2017
HK$’000 HK$’000

   

Disaggregated by major products of service lines
  – Coal 11,916,813 10,019,593
  – Petrochemical products 1,371,836 441,685
  – Iron ore 793,003 51,599
  – Nonferrous metals 156,344 –
  – Rendering of logistics services 67,924 36,334
  – Others 5,570 6,630
   

14,311,490 10,555,841
   

In the first half of 2018, approximately 83.27% of sales revenue was generated from the sales of coal, compared to 
approximately 94.92% in the first half of 2017.
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In the first half of 2018, sales revenue generated from the sales of petrochemical products and iron ore represented 
9.59% and 5.54% of the total sales revenue, respectively, compared to 4.18% and 0.49%, respectively in the first 
half of 2017. 

In the first half of 2018, the sales revenue from our top five customers accounted for 38.46% of our total sales, 
whereas the same ratio was 49.98% in the first half of 2017. These customers are mainly large-scale, state-owned 
steel groups throughout China, being leading companies in the industry.

Supply Chain Logistics

Our supply chain logistics segment is mainly providing warehousing and logistics services for our supply chain trading 
business and third parties. In the first half of 2018, this segment generated revenue of HK$68 million, representing a 
88.89% increase compared to HK$36 million in the first half of 2017, which was generated by providing warehousing 
and logistics services for third parties. 

The Company will continue to focus on our current business and will not expand into other new business areas in the 
foreseeable future.

2.	 Cost of Goods Sold (“COGS”)

COGS primarily consists of the purchase price, transportation costs and processing costs. COGS in the first half of 
2018 was HK$13,560 million, representing a 42.00% increase compared to HK$9,549 million in the first half of 2017. 
The increase was primarily attributable to the increased volume of trading in the first half of 2018. The procurement 
volume and amounts of each commodity were as follows:

Six months ended 30 June

2018 2017
Procurement  

volume
Procurement  

amounts
Procurement  

volume
Procurement  

amounts
’000 tonnes HK$’000 ’000 tonnes HK$’000

     

Coal 9,784 11,481,737 8,408 8,547,700
Petrochemical products 195 1,444,529 108 436,385
Nonferrous metals 6 146,084 – –
Iron ore 1,363 750,527 271 150,230
     

11,348 13,822,877 8,787 9,134,315
     

In the first half of 2018, total procurement amount was HK$13,823 million, of which, the procurement amount from 
top five suppliers accounted for 37.59%. No director of the Company or their close associates, or shareholder of the 
Company (“Shareholders”) owning more than 5% of the issued shares in the Company (“Shares”), has any interest 
in suppliers.
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3.	 Gross Profit

The Group recorded a gross profit of HK$751 million in the first half of 2018, compared to a gross profit of HK$1,007 
million recorded in the first half of 2017. The decrease in gross profit was mainly due to lower profitability per tonne of 
coking coal in the first half of 2018, and a moderately lower profit target due to new expansion into other non-coking 
coal commodities.

4.	 Distribution Costs

Distribution costs were HK$69 million in the first half of 2018, representing a 61.88% decrease compared to HK$181 
million in the first half of 2017. Distribution costs included fees and charges incurred for supply chain trading and 
related logistics and transportation costs, which were mainly related to the sales of Mongolian coal. Due to the lower 
efficiency of customs clearance at China-Mongolia border crossings in the first quarter of 2018, the import of Mongolian 
coal decreased in the first half of the year, which led to decreases in both the sales volume of Mongolian coal and 
the corresponding distribution costs.

5.	 Administrative Expenses

Administrative expenses were HK$138 million in the first half of 2018, a decrease of 26.20% over HK$187 million of 
administrative expenses incurred in the first half of 2017. This was mainly due to the reversal of an impairment loss 
as a result of repayments received from customers.
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6.	 Net Finance Costs

In the first half of 2018, the Group recorded net finance costs of HK$88 million in total, compared to net finance costs 
of HK$72 million in the first half of 2017.

Six months ended 30 June

2018 2017
HK$’000 HK$’000

   

Interest income (2,721) (956)
Changes in fair value on derivative 
  financial instruments (21,278) –
   

Finance income (23,999) (956)
   

Interest on secured bank and other loans 22,493 20,936
Interest on discounted bills receivable 55,414 43,343
Interest on convertible bonds 20,187 –
   

Total interest expense 98,094 64,279

Bank charges 10,194 3,297
Foreign exchange loss, net 3,848 5,544
   

Finance costs 112,136 73,120
   

Net finance costs 88,137 72,164
   

On 14 September 2017, the Company issued convertible bonds (the “Convertible Bonds”) in the aggregate principal 
amount of US$40,000,000 together with 118,060,606 warrants (the “Warrants”) to Lord Central Opportunity VII Limited 
the (“Subscriber”). The Convertible Bonds bear a nominal interest rate at 5% per annum payable semi-annually. The 
increase in the finance income was mainly due to the increase in the fair value of the Convertible Bonds. The increase 
in the finance costs was mainly due to the interest accrued on the Convertible Bonds.

7.	 Net Profit and Earnings Per Share

Our net profit was HK$479 million in the first half of 2018, compared to net profit of HK$478 million in the first half 
of 2017.

Basic earnings per Share was HK$0.152 in the first half of 2018. Diluted earnings per Share was HK$0.137 in the 
first half of 2018.
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8.	 Other Non-Current Assets

At 30 June  
2018

At 31 December  
2017

HK$’000 HK$’000
   

Loan to a third party 63,211 79,373
Less: impairment losses (63,211) (79,373)
   

– –
   

In 2009, the Company agreed to provide a loan to Moveday Enterprises Limited (“Moveday”) to purchase additional 
vehicles to meet with the increasing volume of coal procured by the Group in Mongolia, and Moveday agreed to use 
the trucks purchased through financing provided by the Company for the provision of transportation services to the 
Group during the term of the agreement. Pursuant to a loan agreement entered into on 10 April 2010 (as subsequently 
amended by a supplemental deed on 15 September 2010) and the strategic alliance agreement, the Company agreed to 
lend Moveday up to United States dollars (“US$”) 40 million solely for the purpose of purchasing vehicles for transporting 
coal purchased by the Group in Mongolia. The loan to Moveday was provided on an unsecured basis, at an interest 
rate of LIBOR plus 3% and repayable over five years in equal annual installments of US$8 million, commencing from 
18 months after the receipt of the loan (being 31 December 2012) by Moveday, with interest payable semi-annually in 
arrears. The entire loan amount was fully drawn down in 2010. As Moveday is a third party and the loan to Moveday 
was an unsecured loan, the Group did not have an interest in or control over the cash flows or other assets of Moveday 
other than in accordance with the terms of the loan agreement (as amended).

In 2013, the Group entered into another supplemental agreement with Moveday to modify the repayment terms of the 
remaining outstanding principal of US$32 million. Pursuant to the supplemental agreement, the remaining outstanding 
principal was repayable on 31 December of each year from 2013 to 2015, inclusive, equal instalments in of US$4 
million plus a floating repayment amount. The floating repayment amount was calculated based on the volume of coals 
transported (maximum of 12 million tonnes) by Moveday for the Group and up to US$6 million during each year. Apart 
from the repayment terms, all the other terms of the loan were not changed and Moveday was in any event obliged to 
repay the entire outstanding principal on or before 31 December 2016.

In October 2015, Moveday informed the Group that it could not repay the outstanding principal and interest as scheduled 
in the above-mentioned supplemental agreement due to the financial difficulties encountered.

For the year ended 31 December 2015, the Group made an impairment provision of HK$120,189,000 (equivalent to 
approximately US$18.39 million) against the remaining outstanding loan balance as at 31 December 2015 based on 
communication with management of Moveday about the adverse financial and operating conditions of Moveday in 2015.

On 30 April 2016, the transportation agreement entered into by the Group and Moveday expired and the Group 
determined not to renew such agreement and engaged another third-party company to provide such transportation 
services to the Group (the third-party company may use Moveday as sub-contractor for transportation at its discretion).

During the year ended 31 December 2017, the Group recovered loan principal of US$5.34 million (equivalent to 
approximately HK$41,692,000) from Moveday, including an amount of US$0.73 million (equivalent to approximately 
HK$5,770,000) payable by the Group to Moveday which was offset against outstanding loan principal.
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During the six months ended 30 June 2018, the Group has recovered loan principal of US$2.10 million (equivalent to 
approximately HK$16,456,000) from Moveday. The outstanding loan balance as at 30 June 2018 was US$8.06 million 
(equivalent to approximately HK$63,211,000) (31 December 2017: US$10.16 million (equivalent to approximately 
HK$79,373,000)).

As at 30 June 2018, the Group continues to make an impairment provision of HK$63,211,000 (31 December 2017: 
HK$79,373,000) equal to the outstanding principal loan amount at such date taking into account the existence of 
uncertainties of the future financial and operating circumstances of Moveday.

9.	 Indebtedness and Liquidity

The total amount of bank loans owed by the Group at the end of June 2018 was HK$3,510 million. Interest rates on 
these loans range from 2.38% to 7.84% per annum, whereas the range for the same period in 2017 was from 1.96% 
to 7.84%. The Group’s gearing ratio at the end of June 2018 was 65.53%, which represented an increase compared 
to 58.83% at the end of December 2017. The Group calculated the gearing ratio on the basis of total liabilities divided 
by total assets.
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10.	 Working Capital

In the first half of 2018, our accounts receivable turnover days, accounts payable turnover days, and inventory turnover 
days were 43 days, 5 days, and 13 days, respectively. As a result, the overall cash conversion cycle was approximately 
51 days, which was 12 days longer than the Group’s cash conversion cycle realised in the first half of 2017.
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11.	 Pledge of Assets

At 30 June 2018, bank loans amounting to HK$62,389,000 (31 December 2017: HK$504,609,000) have been secured 
by bills receivable with an aggregate carrying value of HK$ nil (31 December 2017: HK$208,678,000) and bank deposits 
with an aggregate carrying value of HK$64,045,000 (31 December 2017: HK$316,656,000).

At 30 June 2018, bank loans amounting to HK$2,980,928,000 (31 December 2017: HK$1,167,894,000) have 
been secured by bills receivables with an aggregate carrying value of HK$2,980,928,000 (31 December 2017: 
HK$1,167,894,000).

At 30 June 2018, bank loans amounting to HK$431,524,000 (31 December 2017: HK$366,118,000) have been 
secured by property, plant and equipment with an aggregate carrying value of HK$1,883,000 (31 December 2017: 
HK$nil), land use rights with an aggregate carrying value of HK$312,010,000 (31 December 2017: HK$319,055,000), 
bills receivable with an aggregate carrying value of HK$11,861,000 (31 December 2017: HK$24,524,000) and bank 
deposits with an aggregate carrying value of HK$16,012,000 (31 December 2017: HK$nil).

At 30 June 2018, bank loans amounting to HK$35,583,000 (31 December 2017: HK$35,889,000) have been secured 
by credit guarantee with an amount of HK$35,583,000 (31 December 2017: HK$35,889,000) provided by a subsidiary 
of the Group.
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At 30 June 2018, bills payable amounting to HK$88,717,000 (31 December 2017: HK$224,306,000) have been secured 
by restricted bank deposits with an aggregate carrying value of HK$25,938,000 (31 December 2017: HK$46,357,000), 
property, plant and equipment with an aggregate carrying value of HK$nil (31 December 2017: HK$1,939,000), land 
use rights with an aggregate carrying value of HK$nill (31 December 2017: HK$1,054,000).

12.	 Cash Flow

In the first half of 2018, our operating cash outflow was HK$1,356 million compared to HK$1,122 million cash outflow 
during the same period last year. The net cash outflow from operating activities was mainly due to HK$1,645 million 
net cash received from discounted bills receivable with recourse rights and loans pledged by corresponding amounts 
of bills receivable, both of which have been accounted as financing activities, though the bills receivable were received 
from sales.

In the first half of 2018, the Group had a cash inflow from investing activities of HK$282 million compared to HK$168 
million cash outflow during the same period last year. The cash inflow from investing activities in the first half of 2018 
was generated mainly from a decrease in restricted bank deposits.

In the first half of 2018, the Group had a cash inflow from financing activities of HK$1,351 million compared to HK$1,142 
million cash inflow during the same period last year. The difference is mainly due to an increase of net proceeds from 
bank and other loans. Among the proceeds from bank and other loans the Group received from financing activities in 
the first half of 2018, HK$1,645 million was net cash received from discounted bills receivable with recourse rights 
and loans pledged with bills receivable.

In supply chain trading activities, bank acceptance bills and letter of credit payments are common payment methods. 
The Company discounts such bills and pledges the bills to against loans before they expire, but according to applicable 
accounting standards, such cashflows are classified as financing cashflows and are counted as liabilities. Therefore, 
they affect the Company’s gearing ratio and cashflows on the accounting statement date. In order to more intuitively 
show the company’s business and assets, the impact of these changes is analysed as follows:

Six months  
ended 30 June  

2018* Adjustments

Adjusted  
six months  

ended 30 June  
2018**

HK$’000 HK$’000
    

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 550,615 550,615
Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities (1,355,952) 1,644,837 288,885
Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities 281,715 281,715
Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities 1,350,828 (1,644,837) (294,009)
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes (2,695) (2,695)
    

Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June 824,511 824,511
    

*	 Derived from condensed consolidated cash flow statement of the Company’s interim financial report.
**	 Illustrative purpose only.
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III.	 RISK FACTORS

The operation of the Group involves certain risks, some of which are beyond our control. The risks set out below are those 
that E-Commodities currently believes may materially affect its performance and/or financial condition. However, this should 
not be taken as an exhaustive list as there may be additional risks and uncertainties not currently known to E-Commodities, 
or those which are currently deemed to be immaterial, but may become material in the future and which may adversely affect 
the Group’s business, results of operations, financial condition and prospects.

1.	 Volatility of commodities prices

The market prices of commodities are volatile and are affected by numerous factors that are beyond our control. These 
include international supply and demand, the level of consumer product demand, international economic trends, global 
or regional political events and international events, as well as a range of other market forces. The combined effects 
of any or all of these factors on commodities prices are impossible for us to predict. There can be no assurance that 
global and domestic commodities prices will continue to remain at a profitable level. Under the circumstances that our 
business fails to remain at a profitable level, there would be material and adverse effect on our financial condition.

2.	 Dependence upon the steel industry

The revenue of the Company was mainly generated from supply chain trading services of coking coal products, which 
is heavily dependent on the demand for coking coal from steel mills and coke plants in China. The steel industry’s 
demand for metallurgical coal is affected by a number of factors including the cyclical nature of that industry’s business, 
technological developments in the steel-making process and the availability of substitutes for steel such as aluminum, 
composites and plastics.

3.	 Liquidity risk

Our policy is to regularly monitor the Group’s liquidity requirements and compliance with lending covenants, to ensure 
that the Group maintains sufficient reserves of cash and adequate committed lines of funding from major financial 
institutions to meet its liquidity requirements in the short and longer term. After the completion of the debt restructuring, 
the Group made great efforts to maintain existing financing facilities and expand to new facilities in banks, state-owned 
companies, and other financial institutions to satisfy capital requirements of the Group in line with its booming trading 
businesses.

4.	 Currency risk

Over 34.99% of the Group’s turnover in the first half of 2018 were denominated in Renminbi. Over 82.55% of the Group’s 
purchase costs, and some of our operating expenses, are denominated in US dollars. Fluctuations in exchange rates 
may adversely affect the value of the Group’s net assets, earnings or any declared dividends as Renminbi is translated 
or converted into US dollars or Hong Kong dollars. Any unfavourable movement in the exchange rate may lead to an 
increase in the costs of the Group or a decline in sales, which could materially affect the Group’s results of operations.

5.	 Fair value measurement

Certain of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities are carried at fair value. Fair value of forward exchange contracts 
of derivative financial instruments held by the Group is determined by discounting the contractual forward price and 
deducting the current spot rate. The discount rate used is derived from the relevant government yield curve as at the 
end of the reporting period plus an adequate constant credit spread.
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IV.	 HUMAN RESOURCES

Employee Overview

The Group aims to set up a performance-oriented compensation and benefit system while balancing the internal and external 
market in each different job position. Strictly following the PRC Labor Law and Labor Contract Law, the Group has signed 
formal employment contracts with all employees and pays all mandatory social insurances in full. In Hong Kong, the Group 
participated in a mandatory provident fund scheme for our employees in accordance with applicable Hong Kong laws and 
regulations.

As of 30 June 2018, the Group had 269 full-time employees (excluding 741 outsourced laborers in the PRC subsidiaries). 
Detailed figures by category of employees are as follows:

Functions No. of Employee Percentage
   

Middle and senior management 43 16%
Front-line production & production support & maintenance 87 32%
Sales & marketing 80 30%
Administrative, finance, human resources and operations, etc. 59 22%
   

Total 269 100%
   

Employee Education Overview

Qualifications No. of Employee Percentage
   

Master & above 44 16%
Bachelor 97 36%
Diploma 44 16%
Middle-school (secondary school) & below 84 32%
   

Total 269 100%
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Training Overview

Training is key to the Company to improve the employees’ working capabilities and management skills. For the six months 
ended 30 June 2018, the Company held various internal and external training programs amounting to 194 training hours in 
total, and 1,196 individuals participated in these programs.

Training Overview

Training Courses No. of hours No. of participants
   

Safety 133 1,093
Management and leadership 29 92
Professional skill 32 11
   

Total 194 1,196
   

V.	 HEALTH, SAFETY AND ENVIRONMENT

The Company attaches great importance to the health and safety of employees and understands the importance of environmental 
protection. The Lost Time Injury Frequency Rate (LTIFR), Fatality Incident Rate (FTIR) and Total Recordable Case Frequency 
(TRCF) are key indicators to measure how we achieve our commitment. No casualties, environmental accidents or occupational 
health and safety accidents occurred in the first half of 2018.

VI.	 PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY’S LISTED SECURITIES

The Company repurchased a total of 35,424,000 Shares on the stock market during the year ended 31 December 2017 (the 
“Repurchased Shares”) pursuant to the repurchase mandate approved by the Shareholders at the annual general meeting 
held on 2 June 2017 (the “Repurchase Mandate”) and such Repurchased Shares were cancelled in January 2018.

VII.	 INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board does not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2018.
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DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES, UNDERLYING 
SHARES AND DEBENTURES

As at 30 June 2018, the interests and short positions of the directors of the Company (the “Directors”) and chief executive of the 
Company in the Shares and underlying Shares and debentures of the Company or its associated corporations (within the meaning 
of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (“SFO”)) which (a) were required to be notified to the Company and The Stock 
Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Hong Kong Stock Exchange”) pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including 
interests and short positions which they were taken or deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO) or (b) were required, 
pursuant to section 352 of the SFO, to be entered in the register referred to therein or (c) were required, pursuant to the Model 
Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (“Model Code”) set out in Appendix 10 to the Rules Governing the 
Listing of Securities on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange (the “Listing Rules”), to be notified to the Company and the Hong Kong 
Stock Exchange, were as follows:

Name of Directors 
Name of 
Corporations Nature of Interest

Aggregate 
number of 
Shares or 

underlying 
Shares

Approximate 
percentage of 
interest in the 

corporation (1)

     

Cao Xinyi The Company Personal interest 5,263,434(2) 0.17%
Wang Wengang The Company Personal interest 5,331,904(3) 0.17%
Wang Yaxu The Company Personal interest 3,947,583(4) 0.13%
Li Jianlou The Company Personal interest and 

interest of spouse
3,412,879(5) 0.11%

Note:

(1)	 The percentage shareholding of the Company is calculated on the basis of 3,121,874,356 Shares in issue as at the latest practicable date 
prior to the printing of this interim report. 

(2)	 Ms. Cao Xinyi holds RSU Awards (as defined below) underlying 1,778,337 shares.

(3)	 Mr. Wang Wengang holds RSU Awards (as defined below) underlying 1,778,337 Shares.

(4)	 Mr. Wang Yaxu holds RSU Awards (as defined below) underlying 1,333,753 Shares.

(5)	 Mr. Li Jianlou was appointed as an executive Director with effect from 30 March 2018 and hods RSU Awards (as defined below) underlying 
444,584 Shares, and is deemed to be interested in 2,017,000 Shares held by his spouse.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2018, so far as is known to any Director or chief executive of the Company, none of the 
Directors or chief executive of the Company had any interests or short positions in the Shares or underlying Shares or debentures 
of the Company or its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) which (a) were required to be notified to 
the Company and the Hong Kong Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests and short 
positions which they were taken or deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO) or (b) were required, pursuant to section 
352 of the SFO, to be entered in the register referred to therein or (c) were required, pursuant to the Model Code, to be notified 
to the Company and the Hong Kong Stock Exchange.
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SHARE-BASED INCENTIVE PLANS

Restricted Share Unit Scheme

Under the restricted share unit scheme (“RSU Scheme”) adopted by the Company on 11 June 2012 (as amended on 27 June 2018), 
the Company may grant restricted share unit awards (“RSU Awards”) to Directors (including executive Directors, non-executive 
Directors and independent non-executive Directors), officers and full-time employees of the Company or any of its subsidiaries. An 
RSU Award gives a participant in the RSU Scheme a conditional right when the RSU Award vests to obtain either Shares (existing 
Shares in issue or new Shares to be issued by the Company) or an equivalent value in cash with reference to the value of the 
Shares on or about the date of vesting, as determined by the Board in its absolute discretion. The Board may determine the vesting 
criteria, conditions and the time when the RSU Awards will vest.

The purposes of the RSU Scheme are to retain and motivate its participants to make contributions to the long-term growth and profits 
of the Company with a view to achieving the objective of increasing the value of the Group and to promote a greater alignment of 
interests between the participants and the Shareholders. The Board will select participants to receive RSU Awards under the RSU 
Scheme at its discretion.

On 19 January 2018, 8,891,684 RSU Awards were granted under the RSU Scheme, in which, 5,335,011 RSU Awards were granted 
to Directors as a part of the remuneration package of the service contracts of such Directors. The details of RSU Awards granted 
to the Directors are set out below:

RSU Awards
granted as at

1 January
2018

RSU Awards
granted as at

19 January
2018

RSU Awards
vested as at
21 January

2018

RSU Awards
lapsed/cancelled

during the
6 months ended

30 June 2018
     

Cao Xinyi 2,008,119 1,778,337 2,008,119 0
Wang Wengang 2,008,119 1,778,337 2,008,119 0
Zhu Hongchan(1) 17,069,012 1,778,337 17,069,012 0
Wang Yaxu 1,506,089 1,333,753 1,506,089 0
Others 2,510,149 2,222,920 2,510,149 0
Total 25,101,488 8,891,684 25,101,488 0

On 20 July 2018, all RSU Awards granted on 19 January 2018 were vested in full on 20 July 2018. On the same date, 14,098,540 
RSU Awards were granted under the RSU Scheme, in which, 9,164,051 RSU Awards were granted to Directors as a part of the 
remuneration package of the service contracts of such Directors.

Note:

(1)	 On 29 March 2018, Ms. Zhu Hongchan resigned as an executive Director.
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SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

So far as the Directors are aware, as at 30 June 2018, Shareholders who had interests or short positions in the Shares or underlying 
Shares which would fall to be disclosed to the Company under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO, or which 
were recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company under Section 336 of the SFO were as follows:

Name of Shareholder
Name of 
Corporation Nature of Interest

Aggregate
number of
Shares or

underlying Shares (1)

Approximate 
percentage of 

interest in 
the corporation (8)

     

Wang Yihan(2) The Company Interest of corporation controlled by the 
substantial shareholder

1,500,080,608 (L) 48.05%

Famous Speech Limited The Company Beneficial Owner 1,500,080,608 (L) 48.05%

Wang Xingchun(3)(4) The Company Interest of corporation controlled by the 
substantial shareholder

56,412,505 (L)

Interest of any parties to an agreement to 
acquire interests in a particular listed 
corporation required to be disclosed 
under section 317 of the SFO

1,500,080,608 (L)

Total 1,556,493,113 (L) 49.86%

Winsway Group  
Holdings Limited(3)(5)

The Company Interest of corporation controlled by the 
substantial shareholder

56,412,505 (L)

Interest of any parties to an agreement to 
acquire interests in a particular listed 
corporation required to be disclosed 
under section 317 of the SFO

1,500,080,608 (L)

Total 1,556,493,113 (L) 49.86%
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Name of Shareholder
Name of 
Corporation Nature of Interest

Aggregate
number of
Shares or

underlying Shares (1)

Approximate 
percentage of 

interest in 
the corporation (9)

     

China Minmetals 
Corporation(6)

The Company Interest of corporation controlled by the 
substantial shareholder

1,503,195,952 (L) 48.15%

Magnificent Gardenia 
Limited(6)

The Company Interest of any parties to an agreement to 
acquire interests in a particular listed 
corporation required to be disclosed 
under section 317 of the SFO

1,500,080,608 (L) 48.05%

Lord Central Opportunity 
VII Limited

The Company Beneficial Owner 479,081,488 (L)(7) 15.17%

Pacific Alliance Asia 
Opportunity Fund L.P.

The Company Interest of corporation controlled by the 
substantial shareholder

479,081,488 (L)(7) 15.17%

Pacific Alliance Group 
Asset Management 
Limited

The Company Interest of corporation controlled by the 
substantial shareholder

479,081,488 (L)(7) 15.17%

Pacific Alliance 
Investment 
Management Limited

The Company Interest of corporation controlled by the 
substantial shareholder

479,081,488 (L)(7) 15.17%

Pacific Alliance Group 
Limited

The Company Interest of corporation controlled by the 
substantial shareholder

479,081,488 (L)(7) 15.17%

PAG Holdings Limited The Company Interest of corporation controlled by the 
substantial shareholder

479,081,488 (L)(7) 15.17%
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Notes:

1.	 The letter “L” denotes the person’s long position in such securities and the letter “S” denotes the person’s short position in such securities.

2.	 Ms. Wang Yihan directly controls Famous Speech Limited (“Famous Speech”) and is deemed to be interested in the 1,500,080,608 
Shares held by Famous Speech.

3.	 Mr. Wang Xingchun, Winsway Group Holdings Limited (“Winsway Group Holdings”), Winsway Resources Holdings Limited (“Winsway 
Resources Holdings”), Great Start Development Ltd. (“Great Start”), Winsway International Petroleum & Chemicals Limited (“Winsway 
International Petroleum & Chemicals”, together with Mr. Wang Xingchun, Winsway Group Holdings, Winsway Resources Holdings and 
Great Start, the “Mr. Wang’s Group”) and Famous Speech have entered into an agreement which is covered by s.317 and s.318 of the 
SFO and each of Mr. Wang’s Group is deemed to be interested in the 1,500,080,608 Shares held by Famous Speech by virtue of s.317 of 
the SFO.

4.	 Mr. Wang Xingchun indirectly holds the entire issued share capital of Winsway Resources Holdings and is deemed to be interested in the 
56,412,505 Shares held by Winsway Resources Holdings.

5.	 Winsway Group Holdings directly holds the entire issued share capital of Winsway Resources Holdings and is deemed to be interested in 
the 56,412,505 Shares held by Winsway Resources Holdings. Mr. Wang Xingchun is the sole director of Winsway Group Holdings.

6.	 China Minmetals Corporation (“China Minmetals”) is deemed to be interested in 1,503,195,952 Shares. 3,115,344 of such Shares are 
held by certain other companies that are controlled directly or indirectly by China Minmetals, and China Minmetals is deemed to be interested 
in another 1,500,080,608 Shares because Magnificent Gardenia Limited, a corporation controlled by it, entered into an agreement which 
is covered by s.317 and s.318 and is deemed to be interested in the 1,500,080,608 Shares held by Famous Speech by virtue of s.317 
of the SFO.

7.	 Pursuant to a subscription agreement between, among others, the Company and Lord Central Opportunity VII Limited dated 1 June 2017, 
assuming the conversion rights attaching to the convertible bonds are exercised in full at the adjusted conversion price of HK$0.862 per 
conversion share, and the rights attaching to the warrants are exercised in full at the adjusted subscription price of HK$0.948 per warrant 
share, 479,081,488 shares of the Company will fall to be issued to Lord Central Opportunity VII Limited. Lord Central Opportunity VII 
Limited is owned by Pacific Alliance Asia Opportunity Fund L.P. as to 90%. Pacific Alliance Group Asset Management Limited is the general 
partner of Pacific Asia Opportunity Fund L.P.. The entire issued share capital of Pacific Alliance Group Asset Management Limited is owned 
by Pacific Alliance Investment Management Limited. Pacific Alliance Investment Management Limited is owned by Pacific Alliance Group 
Limited as to 90%, which in turn is owned by PAG Holdings Limited as to 99.17%.

8.	 The percentage shareholding of the Company is calculated on the basis of 3,121,874,356 Shares in issue as at 30 June 2018, as the 
denominator and the number of Shares that each substantial shareholder is interested in as the numerator.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2018, the Company had not been notified by any persons (other than the Directors or 
chief executives of the Company) who had interests or short positions representing 5% or more of the issued share capital of the 
Company which would fall to be disclosed to the Company under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO, or 
which were recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company under Section 336 of the SFO.
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CONVERTIBLE BONDS

On 14 September 2017, the Company issued the convertible bonds in an aggregate principal amount of US$40,000,000 together 
with 118,060,606 warrants to Lord Central Opportunity VII Limited. The net proceeds, after deducting all relevant costs and 
expenses, were approximately HK$306 million.

As at 30 June 2018, approximately HK$280 million of net proceeds from the issue of convertible bonds had been applied, and 
the remaining balance of proceeds amounted to approximately HK$26 million. The details of the use of proceeds are as follows:

HK$ million

Usage

Amount of 
proceeds proposed 

to be applied

Amount of 
proceeds applied 

as at 30 June 2018
   

maintenance and upgrading current logistics and processing facilities 100 74
increased working capital needs for the supply chain services provided for the 

coal sector 50 50
working capital for services and trading of commodities other than coal 150 150
other activities within the normal course of the Company’s business 6 6

The abovementioned use is consistent with the intended use of proceeds as disclosed in the circular of the Company dated 6 
July 2017. The remaining balance of proceeds will be used in accordance with the intended use of proceeds as disclosed in 
abovementioned circular.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Company has established an audit committee in accordance with the requirements of the Listing Rules and the Corporate 
Governance Code (“CG Code”) set out in Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules. The primary duties of the audit committee are to assist 
the Board in providing an independent view of the effectiveness of the Company’s financial reporting process, internal control and 
risk management system, to oversee the audit process and to perform other duties and responsibilities as assigned by the Board.

During the six months ended 30 June 2018, the audit committee held 1 meeting. The members of the audit committee have 
reviewed and discussed with the external auditors the Group’s unaudited financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 
2018, and are of the opinion that such statements have complied with the applicable accounting standards, the Listing Rules and 
legal requirements, and that adequate disclosure has been made. The above meeting was attended by all three members of the 
audit committee.

REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

The Company established a remuneration committee in accordance with the requirements of the CG Code. The primary duties of 
the remuneration committee are to review and formulate remuneration policies for the Directors and senior management, to make 
recommendations on the remuneration package of the Directors and senior management and to evaluate and make recommendations 
on employee benefit arrangement.

The remuneration committee held 1 meeting during the six months ended 30 June 2018, at which the members of the committee 
reviewed the remuneration of the Directors and senior management with reference to their duties, responsibilities, experience, 
qualifications and performance. No Director took part in any discussion about his own remuneration. The meeting was attended by 
all three members of the remuneration committee.
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CODE

The Company is strongly committed to maintaining high standards of corporate governance, which it regards as a vital element in 
ensuring its continued success. This commitment is best illustrated by its compliance with the Code Provisions and many of the 
Recommended Best Practices set out in the CG Code.

Code Provisions

The Company fully complied with all the Code Provisions throughout the six months ended 30 June 2018.

MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS OF THE COMPANY

The Company has adopted the Model Code as its own code of conduct for dealing in securities of the Company by the Directors. 
Having made specific enquiry of all the Directors, each Director confirmed that he/she has complied with the required standard set 
out in the Model Code throughout the first half of 2018.

PUBLIC FLOAT

Based on the information that is publicly available to the Company and within the knowledge of the Directors, during the six months 
ended 30 June 2018 and up to the latest practicable date prior to the printing of this report, the Company has maintained the 
amount of public float of not less than 25% of the Company’s issued shares as required under the Listing Rules.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The Directors during the period were:

Executive Directors:
Ms. Cao Xinyi
Mr. Wang Wengang
Ms. Zhu Hongchan(1)

Mr. Wang Yaxu
Mr. Li Jianlou(2)

Non-executive Director:
Mr. Guo Lisheng

Independent Non-executive Directors:
Mr. Ng Yuk Keung
Mr. Wang Wenfu
Mr. Gao Zhikai

Note:

(1)	 On 29 March 2018, Ms. Zhu Hongchan resigned as an executive Director.

(2)	 Mr. Li Jianlou was appointed as an executive Director with effect from 30 March 2018.
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Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss

Six months ended 30 June

2018 2017
(note)

Note $’000 $’000
    

Revenue 4 14,311,490 10,555,841
Cost of sales (13,560,469) (9,549,060)
    

Gross profit 751,021 1,006,781
Other revenue 1,273 1,171
Distribution costs (69,398) (181,283)
Administrative expenses (138,002) (186,794)
Other operating income/(expenses), net 38,487 (33,358)
Reversal of impairment of non-current assets 5(c) 16,456 15,138
    

Profit from operating activities 599,837 621,655
    

Finance income 5(a) 23,999 956
Finance costs 5(a) (112,136) (73,120)
    

Net finance costs (88,137) (72,164)
    

Share of (loss)/profit of associates (1,582) 1,326
    

Profit before taxation 510,118 550,817
Income tax 6 (31,386) (72,922)
    

Profit for the period 478,732 477,895
    

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders of the Company 470,178 481,022
Non-controlling interests 8,554 (3,127)

    

Profit for the period 478,732 477,895
    

Earnings per share 7
Basic (HK$) 0.152 0.157

    

Diluted (HK$) 0.137 0.157
    

Note:	 The Group has initially applied IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018. Under the transition methods chosen, comparative information is 
not restated. See note 3.

The notes on pages 27 to 56 form part of this interim financial report. Details of dividends payable to equity shareholders of the 
Company are set out in note 18 (a).
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Six months ended 30 June

2018 2017
(note)

$’000 $’000
   

Profit for the period 478,732 477,895

Other comprehensive income for the period  
(after tax and reclassification adjustments):

Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:
Equity investments at fair value through other comprehensive income  

– net movement in fair value reserve (non-recycling) (2,282) –

Item that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:
Exchange differences arising on translation (27,435) 62,152

   

Total comprehensive income for the period 449,015 540,047
   

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders of the Company 441,716 542,851
Non-controlling interests 7,299 (2,804)

   

Total comprehensive income for the period 449,015 540,047
   

Note:	 The Group has initially applied IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018. Under the transition methods chosen, comparative information is 
not restated. See note 3.

The notes on pages 27 to 56 form part of this interim financial report.
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Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

At 30 June At 31 December
2018 2017

(note)
Note $’000 $’000

    

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment, net 8 310,259 340,465
Construction in progress 86,697 8,350
Lease prepayments 466,569 476,791
Intangible assets 102,241 104,953
Interest in associates 27,041 17,019
Other investments in equity securities 9 100,639 125,348
Other non-current assets 10 – –
Receivables under finance leases – 3,828
    

Total non-current assets 1,093,446 1,076,754
    

Current assets
Inventories 11 1,314,719 621,352
Trade and other receivables 12 4,832,864 3,386,636
Receivables under finance leases 3,963 1,914
Restricted bank deposits 13 291,922 601,335
Cash and cash equivalents 14 824,511 550,615
    

Total current assets 7,267,979 5,161,852
    

Current liabilities
Secured bank and other loans 16 3,581,590 2,146,288
Trade and other payables 15 1,352,592 1,012,755
Obligations under finance leases 16,112 4,233
Income tax payable 145,703 137,990
    

Total current liabilities 5,095,997 3,301,266
    

Net current assets 2,171,982 1,860,586
    

Total assets less current liabilities 3,265,428 2,937,340
    

Non-current liabilities
Convertible bonds payables 17 238,572 226,122
Deferred income 136,277 138,826
Obligations under finance leases 8,390 4,064
    

Total non-current liabilities 383,239 369,012
    

NET ASSETS 2,882,189 2,568,328
    

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 18(b) 5,822,729 5,849,015
Reserves (2,835,113) (3,172,463)
    

Total equity attributable to equity shareholders of the Company 2,987,616 2,676,552
Non-controlling interests (105,427) (108,224)
    

TOTAL EQUITY 2,882,189 2,568,328
    

Note:	 The Group has initially applied IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018. Under the transition methods chosen, comparative information is 
not restated. See note 3.

The notes on pages 27 to 56 form part of this interim financial report.
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Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

Share 
capital

Statutory 
reserve

Employee 
share trusts

Other 
reserve

Exchange 
reserve

Treasury 
shares

Accumulated 
loss Total

Non- 
controlling 

interests
Total  

equity
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

(note 18 (b))
           

Balance at 1 January 2017 5,681,512 206,825 (21,387) (22,000) (25,573) (15,390) (3,966,739) 1,837,248 (133,979) 1,703,269
Purchase of own shares (15,390) – – – – 15,390 – – – –
Shares issued for exclusive services 

agreement 105,108 – – – – – – 105,108 – 105,108
Shares issued for settlement of contingent 

value rights 77,785 – – – – – – 77,785 – 77,785
Contribution to employee share trusts – – (18,492) – – – – (18,492) – (18,492)
Grant of restricted share units to employees – – 6,952 854 – – – 7,806 – 7,806
Total comprehensive income for the period – – – – 61,829 – 481,022 542,851 (2,804) 540,047
Appropriation to statutory reserve – 101 – – – – (101) – – –
Dividends declared – – 3,260 – – – (242,497) (239,237) – (239,237)

           

Balance at 30 June 2017 and 1 July 2017 5,849,015 206,926 (29,667) (21,146) 36,256 – (3,728,315) 2,313,069 (136,783) 2,176,286
           

Purchase of own shares – – – – – (26,334) – (26,334) – (26,334)
Contribution to employee share trusts – – (22,391) – – – – (22,391) – (22,391)
Grant of restricted share units to employees – – 23,631 (4,275) – – – 19,356 – 19,356
Total comprehensive income for the period – – – – 86,785 – 423,720 510,505 6,254 516,759
Appropriation to statutory reserve – 4,712 – – – – (4,712) – – –
Dividends declared – – 2,498 – – 48 (120,199) (117,653) – (117,653)
Contribution from non-controlling interests – – – – – – – – 22,305 22,305
           

Balance at 31 December 2017 (note) 5,849,015 211,638 (25,929) (25,421) 123,041 (26,286) (3,429,506) 2,676,552 (108,224) 2,568,328
           

Note:	The Group has initially applied IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018. Under the transition methods chosen, comparative 
information is not restated. See note 3.

The notes on pages 27 to 56 form part of this interim financial report.
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for the six months ended 30 June 2018 – unaudited (Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

Share 
capital

Statutory 
reserve

Employee 
share 
trusts

Other 
reserve

Exchange 
reserve

Treasury 
shares

Fair value 
reserve 

(non-
recycling)

Accumulated 
loss Total

Non- 
controlling 

interests
Total 

equity
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

(note 18 (b))
            

Balance at 31 December 2017 5,849,015 211,638 (25,929) (25,421) 123,041 (26,286) – (3,429,506) 2,676,552 (108,224) 2,568,328
Impact on initial application of IFRS 9 – – – – – – (21,358) (8,998) (30,356) – (30,356)
            

Adjusted balance at 1 January 2018 5,849,015 211,638 (25,929) (25,421) 123,041 (26,286) (21,358) (3,438,504) 2,646,196 (108,224) 2,537,972

Purchase of own shares  
(note 18 (b)(i)) (26,286) – – – – 26,286 – – – – –

Contribution to employee share trusts  
 (note 18 (b)(ii)) – – (1,998) – – – – – (1,998) – (1,998)

Grant of restricted share units to 
employees (note 18 (b)(ii)) – – 5,673 2,173 – – – – 7,846 – 7,846

Appropriation to statutory reserve – 4,621 – – – – – (4,621) – – –
Total comprehensive income  

for the period – – – – (26,180) – (2,282) 470,178 441,716 7,299 449,015
Dividends declared (note 18 (a)(ii)) – – – – – – – (106,144) (106,144) – (106,144)
Dividends paid to non-controlling 

interests – – – – – – – – – (4,502) (4,502)
            

Balance at 30 June 2018 5,822,729 216,259 (22,254) (23,248) 96,861 – (23,640) (3,079,091) 2,987,616 (105,427) 2,882,189
            

The notes on pages 27 to 56 form part of this interim financial report.
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for the six months ended 30 June 2018 – unaudited (Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

Six months ended 30 June

2018 2017
(note)

Note $’000 $’000
    

Operating activities
Profit before taxation 510,118 550,817
Net change in inventories, trade and other receivables,  

trade and other payables (1,791,828) (1,717,616)
Reversal of impairment losses on trade and other receivables (77,214) (9,202)
Reversal of impairment losses on other non-current assets (16,456) (15,138)
Other adjustments 44,734 112,493
Income tax paid (25,306) (43,531)
    

Net cash used in operating activities (1,355,952) (1,122,177)
    

Investing activities
Payment for purchase of property, plant and equipment,  

construction in progress, lease prepayments and intangible assets (42,689) (110,927)
Repayment of loan from a third party 10 16,456 15,138
Decrease/(increase) in restricted bank deposits 309,413 (88,352)
Net cash outflows from acquisition of an associate (4,744) –
Other cash flows arising from investing activities 3,279 16,154
    

Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities 281,715 (167,987)
    

Financing activities
Proceeds from bank and other loans 16 5,649,361 2,314,480
Repayment of bank and other loans 16 (4,190,626) (850,569)
Interests paid (93,574) (69,829)
Dividends paid to equity shareholders of the Company (1,726) (233,627)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests (4,502) –
Contribution to employee share trusts (1,998) (18,492)
Other cash flows arising from financing activities (6,107) –
    

Net cash generated from financing activities 1,350,828 1,141,963
    

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 276,591 (148,201)

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 14 550,615 534,395

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes (2,695) 23,434
    

Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June 14 824,511 409,628
    

Note:	 The Group has initially applied IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018. Under the transition methods chosen, comparative information is 
not restated. See note 3.

The notes on pages 27 to 56 form part of this interim financial report.
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Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report

1	 CORPORATE INFORMATION

E-Commodities Holdings Limited (the “Company”) was incorporated in the British Virgin Islands (“BVI”) on 17 September 2007 
with limited liability under the Business Companies Act of the British Virgin Islands (2004). The Company and its subsidiaries 
(together referred to as the “Group”) are principally engaged in the processing and trading of coal and other products and 
providing logistics services throughout the commodity supply chain.

2	 BASIS OF PREPARATION

The interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with the applicable disclosure provisions of the Rules Governing 
the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, including compliance with International Accounting 
Standard (“IAS”) 34, Interim financial reporting, issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”).

The interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with the same accounting policies adopted in the 2017 annual 
financial statements, except for the accounting policy changes that are expected to be reflected in the 2018 annual financial 
statements. Details of these changes in accounting policies are set out in note 3.

The preparation of an interim financial report in conformity with IAS 34 requires management to make judgements, estimates 
and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses 
on a year to date basis. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

This interim financial report contains condensed consolidated financial statements and selected explanatory notes. The notes 
include an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in financial position 
and performance of the Group since the 2017 annual financial statements. The condensed consolidated interim financial 
statements and notes thereon do not include all of the information required for a full set of financial statements prepared in 
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs” issued by the IASB).

The directors have reviewed the Group’s cash flow projections prepared by management. The cash flow projections were 
based on management’s estimation of future cash inflows/outflows, including revenue from the processing and trading of 
coal and other products and the rendering of logistics services, gross margins, operating expenses, capital expenditure, 
finance costs, working capital requirements and the availability of borrowing facilities. The assumptions and estimations 
were based on the Group’s business performance for the six months ended 30 June 2018 and management’s expectations 
of developments in the coal market. In preparing the cash flow projections, management assumed that the recovery in the 
coal market would continue and, on that basis, developed assumptions relating to future coal selling prices, fluctuations in 
future coal procurement prices and future sales volumes.

The directors are of the opinion that, assuming the cash flow projections can be achieved, the Group would have sufficient 
working capital to finance its operations and to meet its financial obligations as and when they fall due within the next twelve 
months from the end of the reporting period. Accordingly, the directors are of the opinion that it is appropriate to prepare 
interim financial report on the going concern basis. Management is not aware of any material uncertainties related to events 
or conditions that may cast significant doubt upon the entity’s ability to continue as a going concern.

The interim financial report is unaudited, but has been reviewed by KPMG in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review 
Engagements 2410, Review of interim financial information performed by the independent auditor of the entity, issued by the 
HKICPA. KPMG’s independent review report to the board of directors is included on page 57 to 58.

The financial information relating to the financial year ended 31 December 2017 that is included in the interim financial 
report as comparative information does not constitute the Company’s statutory annual consolidated financial statements for 
that financial year but is derived from those financial statements.
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3	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a)	 Overview

The IASB has issued a number of new IFRSs and amendments to IFRSs that are first effective for the current accounting 
period of the Group. Of these, the following developments are relevant to the Group’s financial statements:

•	 IFRS 9, Financial instruments

•	 IFRS 15, Revenue from contracts with customers

•	 IFRIC 22, Foreign currency transactions and advance consideration

The Group has been impacted by IFRS 9 in relation to classification of financial assets and measurement of credit 
losses. Details of the changes in accounting policies are discussed in note 3 (b) for IFRS 9.

Under the transition methods chosen, the Group recognises cumulative effect of the initial application of IFRS 9 as an 
adjustment to the opening balance of equity at 1 January 2018. Comparative information is not restated. The following 
table gives a summary of the opening balance adjustments recognised for each line item in the consolidated statement 
of financial position that has been impacted by IFRS 9:

At  
31 December  

2017

Impact on  
initial application  

of IFRS 9

At  
1 January  

2018
(note 3 (b))

$’000 $’000 $’000
    

Other investments in equity securities 125,348 (21,358) 103,990
Total non-current assets 1,076,754 (21,358) 1,055,396
Trade and other receivables 3,386,636 (8,998) 3,377,638
Total current assets 5,161,852 (8,998) 5,152,854
Net current assets 1,860,586 (8,998) 1,851,588
Total assets less current liabilities 2,937,340 (30,356) 2,906,984
Net assets 2,568,328 (30,356) 2,537,972
Reserves (3,172,463) (30,356) (3,202,819)
Total equity attributable to equity 

shareholders of the Company 2,676,552 (30,356) 2,646,196
Total equity 2,568,328 (30,356) 2,537,972

    

Further details of these changes are set out in sub-sections (b) of this note.
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3	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(b)	 IFRS 9, Financial instruments

IFRS 9 replaces IAS 39, Financial instruments: recognition and measurement. It sets out the requirements for recognising 
and measuring financial assets, financial liabilities and some contracts to buy or sell non-financial items.

The Group has applied IFRS 9 retrospectively to items that existed at 1 January 2018 in accordance with the transition 
requirements. The Group has recognised the cumulative effect of initial application as an adjustment to the opening 
equity at 1 January 2018. Therefore, comparative information continues to be reported under IAS 39.

The following table summarises the impact of transition to IFRS 9 on accumulated loss and reserves and the related 
tax impact at 1 January 2018.

$’000
  

Accumulated loss

Recognition of additional expected credit losses on:
– financial assets measured at amortised cost 8,998
  

Net increase in accumulated loss at 1 January 2018 8,998
  

Fair value reserve (non-recycling)

Transferred to fair value reserve (non-recycling) relating to equity securities  
now measured at FVOCI 21,358

Further details of the nature and effect of the changes to previous accounting policies and the transition approach are 
set out below:

(i)	 Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities

IFRS 9 categories financial assets into three principal classification categories: measured at amortised cost, at 
fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) and at fair value through profit or loss (FVPL). These 
supersede IAS 39’s categories of held-to-maturity investments, loans and receivables, available-for-sale financial 
assets and financial assets measured at FVPL. The classification of financial assets under IFRS 9 is based on 
the business model under which the financial asset is managed and its contractual cash flow characteristics.
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3	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(b)	 IFRS 9, Financial instruments (continued)

(i)	 Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

Non-equity investments held by the Group are classified into one of the following measurement categories:

–	 amortised cost, if the investment is held for the collection of contractual cash flows which represent solely 
payments of principal and interest. Interest income from the investment is calculated using the effective 
interest method;

–	 FVOCI – recycling, if the contractual cash flows of the investment comprise solely payments of principal 
and interest and the investment is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both the 
collection of contractual cash flows and sale. Changes in fair value are recognised in other comprehensive 
income, except for the recognition in profit or loss of expected credit losses, interest income (calculated 
using the effective interest method) and foreign exchange gains and losses. When the investment is 
derecognised, the amount accumulated in other comprehensive income is recycled from equity to profit or 
loss; or

–	 FVPL, if the investment does not meet the criteria for being measured at amortised cost or FVOCI (recycling). 
Changes in the fair value of the investment (including interest) are recognised in profit or loss.

An investment in equity securities is classified as FVPL unless the equity investment is not held for trading purposes 
and on initial recognition of the investment the Group makes an election to designate the investment at FVOCI 
(non-recycling) such that subsequent changes in fair value are recognised in other comprehensive income. Such 
elections are made on an instrument-by-instrument basis, but may only be made if the investment meets the 
definition of equity from the issuer’s perspective. Where such an election is made, the amount accumulated in 
other comprehensive income remains in the fair value reserve (non-recycling) until the investment is disposed of. 
At the time of disposal, the amount accumulated in the fair value reserve (non-recycling) is transferred to retained 
earnings. It is not recycled through profit or loss. Dividends from an investment in equity securities, irrespective 
of whether classified as at FVPL or FVOCI (non-recycling), are recognised in profit or loss as other income.

Under IFRS 9, derivatives embedded in contracts where the host is a financial asset in the scope of the standard 
are not separated from the host. Instead, the hybrid instrument as a whole is assessed for classification.

The following table shows the original measurement categories for each class of the Group’s financial assets 
under IAS 39 and reconciles the carrying amounts of those financial assets determined in accordance with IAS 
39 to those determined in accordance with IFRS 9.
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3	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(b)	 IFRS 9, Financial instruments (continued)

(i)	 Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

IAS 39 carrying 
amount at 31 

December 2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

IFRS 9 carrying 
amount at  

1 January 2018
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

     

Financial assets carried at 
amortised cost

Cash and cash equivalents 550,615 – – 550,615
Restricted bank deposits 601,335 – – 601,335
Trade and other receivables 2,763,568 – (8,998) 2,754,570
Other non-current assets – – – –
     

3,915,518 – (8,998) 3,906,520
     

Financial assets carried at 
FVOCI (non-recyclable)

Other investments in equity 
securities (note (i)) – 125,348 (21,358) 103,990

     

Financial assets carried at 
FVPL

Derivative financial instruments 
(note (ii)) 34,668 – – 34,668

     

Financial assets classified as 
available-for-sale under IAS 
39 (notes (i)) 125,348 (125,348) – –

     

Notes:

(i)	 Under IAS 39, equity securities not held for trading were classified as available-for-sale financial assets. These equity 
securities are classified as at FVPL under IFRS 9, unless they are eligible for and designated at FVOCI by the Group. At 
1 January 2018, the Group designated its investment in those third party companies engaged in coal mining, railway 
logistics, ports management and coal storage business at FVOCI (non-recycling), as these investments are held for 
strategic purposes.

(ii)	 Derivative financial instruments were classified as financial assets at FVPL under IAS 39. These assets continue to be 
measured at FVPL under IFRS 9.
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3	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(b)	 IFRS 9, Financial instruments (continued)

(i)	 Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

The measurement categories for all financial liabilities remain the same. The carrying amounts for all financial 
liabilities at 1 January 2018 have not been impacted by the initial application of IFRS 9.

The Group did not designate or de-designate any financial asset or financial liability at FVPL at 1 January 2018.

(ii)	 Credit losses

IFRS 9 replaces the “incurred loss” model in IAS 39 with the ECL model. The ECL model requires an ongoing 
measurement of credit risk associated with a financial asset and therefore recognises ECLs earlier than under 
the “incurred loss” accounting model in IAS 39.

The Group applies the new ECL model to the following items:

–	 financial assets measured at amortised cost (including trade and other receivables and other non-current 
assets);

Financial assets measured at fair value, including equity securities designated at FVOCI (non-recycling) and 
derivative financial assets, are not subject to the ECL assessment.

Measurement of ECLs

ECLs are a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. Credit losses are measured as the present value of 
all expected cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the Group in accordance with the 
contract and the cash flows that the Group expects to receive).

The expected cash shortfalls are discounted using the following discount rates where the effect of discounting 
is material:

–	 fixed-rate financial assets, trade and other receivables and contract assets: effective interest rate determined 
at initial recognition or an approximation thereof;

–	 variable-rate financial assets: current effective interest rate.

The maximum period considered when estimating ECLs is the maximum contractual period over which the Group 
is exposed to credit risk.

In measuring ECLs, the Group takes into account reasonable and supportable information that is available without 
undue cost or effort. This includes information about past events, current conditions and forecasts of future 
economic conditions.
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3	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(b)	 IFRS 9, Financial instruments (continued)

(ii)	 Credit losses (continued)

ECLs are measured on either of the following bases:

–	 12-month ECLs: these are losses that are expected to result from possible default events within the 12 
months after the reporting date; and

–	 lifetime ECLs: these are losses that are expected to result from all possible default events over the expected 
lives of the items to which the ECL model applies.

Loss allowances for trade receivables are always measured at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs. ECLs on these 
financial assets are estimated using a provision matrix based on the Group’s historical credit loss experience, 
adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors and an assessment of both the current and forecast general 
economic conditions at the reporting date.

For all other financial instruments, the Group recognises a loss allowance equal to 12-month ECLs unless there 
has been a significant increase in credit risk of the financial instrument since initial recognition, in which case 
the loss allowance is measured at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs.

Significant increases in credit risk

In assessing whether the credit risk of a financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition, 
the Group compares the risk of default occurring on the financial instrument assessed at the reporting date with 
that assessed at the date of initial recognition. In making this reassessment, the Group considers that a default 
event occurs when (i) the borrower is unlikely to pay its credit obligations to the Group in full, without recourse 
by the Group to actions such as realising security (if any is held); or (ii) the financial asset is 90 days past due. 
The Group considers both quantitative and qualitative information that is reasonable and supportable, including 
historical experience and forward-looking information that is available without undue cost or effort.

In particular, the following information is taken into account when assessing whether credit risk has increased 
significantly since initial recognition:

–	 failure to make payments of principal or interest on their contractually due dates;

–	 an actual or expected significant deterioration in a financial instrument’s external or internal credit rating 
(if available);

–	 an actual or expected significant deterioration in the operating results of the debtor; and

–	 existing or forecast changes in the technological, market, economic or legal environment that have a 
significant adverse effect on the debtor’s ability to meet its obligation to the Group.
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3	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(b)	 IFRS 9, Financial instruments (continued)

(ii)	 Credit losses (continued)

Depending on the nature of the financial instruments, the assessment of a significant increase in credit risk is 
performed on either an individual basis or a collective basis. When the assessment is performed on a collective 
basis, the financial instruments are grouped based on shared credit risk characteristics, such as past due status 
and credit risk ratings.

ECLs are remeasured at each reporting date to reflect changes in the financial instrument’s credit risk since 
initial recognition. Any change in the ECL amount is recognised as an impairment gain or loss in profit or loss. 
The Group recognises an impairment gain or loss for all financial instruments with a corresponding adjustment 
to their carrying amount through a loss allowance account, except for investments in debt securities that are 
measured at FVOCI (recycling), for which the loss allowance is recognised in other comprehensive income and 
accumulated in the fair value reserve (recycling).

Basis of calculation of interest income on credit-impaired financial assets

Interest income is calculated based on the gross carrying amount of the financial asset unless the financial 
asset is credit-impaired, in which case interest income is calculated based on the amortised cost (i.e. the gross 
carrying amount less loss allowance) of the financial asset.

At each reporting date, the Group assesses whether a financial asset is credit-impaired. A financial asset is 
credit-impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of 
the financial asset have occurred.

Evidence that a financial asset is credit-impaired includes the following observable events:

–	 significant financial difficulties of the debtor;

–	 a breach of contract, such as a default or delinquency in interest or principal payments;

–	 it becoming probable that the borrower will enter into bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation;

–	 significant changes in the technological, market, economic or legal environment that have an adverse effect 
on the debtor; or

–	 the disappearance of an active market for a security because of financial difficulties of the issuer.
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3	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(b)	 IFRS 9, Financial instruments (continued)

(ii)	 Credit losses (continued)

Write-off policy

The gross carrying amount of a financial asset, lease receivable or contract asset is written off (either partially 
or in full) to the extent that there is no realistic prospect of recovery. This is generally the case when the Group 
determines that the debtor does not have assets or sources of income that could generate sufficient cash flows 
to repay the amounts subject to the write-off.

Subsequent recoveries of an asset that was previously written off are recognised as a reversal of impairment in 
profit or loss in the period in which the recovery occurs.

Opening balance adjustment

As a result of this change in accounting policy, the Group has recognised additional ECLs amounting to $8,998,000, 
which increased accumulated loss by $8,998,000 at 1 January 2018.

The following table reconciles the closing loss allowance determined in accordance with IAS 39 as at 31 December 
2017 with the opening loss allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018.

$’000
  

Loss allowance at 31 December 2017 under IAS 39 187,177
Additional credit loss recognised at 1 January 2018 on:

– Trade receivables 7,658
– Bills receivable (included in trade and other receivables) 1,340

  

Loss allowance at 1 January 2018 under IFRS 9 196,175
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3	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(b)	 IFRS 9, Financial instruments (continued)

(iii)	 Transition

Changes in accounting policies resulting from the adoption of IFRS 9 have been applied retrospectively, except 
as described below:

–	 Information relating to comparative periods has not been restated. Differences in the carrying amounts of 
financial assets resulting from the adoption of IFRS 9 are recognised in accumulated loss and reserves as 
at 1 January 2018. Accordingly, the information presented for 2017 continues to be reported under IAS 
39 and thus may not be comparable with the current period.

–	 The following assessments have been made on the basis of the facts and circumstances that existed at 1 
January 2018 (the date of initial application of IFRS 9 by the Group):

–	 the determination of the business model within which a financial asset is held.

–	 the designation of certain investments in equity instruments not held for trading to be classified as 
at FVOCI (non-recycling).

–	 If, at the date of initial application, the assessment of whether there has been a significant increase in credit 
risk since initial recognition would have involved undue cost or effort, a lifetime ECL has been recognised 
for that financial instrument.

(c)	 IFRS 15, Revenue from contracts with customers

IFRS 15 establishes a comprehensive framework for recognising revenue and some costs from contracts with customers. 
IFRS 15 replaces IAS 18, Revenue, which covered revenue arising from sale of goods and rendering of services, and 
IAS 11, Construction contracts, which specified the accounting for construction contracts.

The adoption of IFRS 15 does not have any material impact on the financial position and the financial result of the Group.

(d)	 IFRIC 22, Foreign currency transactions and advance consideration

This interpretation provides guidance on determining “the date of the transaction” for the purpose of determining 
the exchange rate to use on initial recognition of the related asset, expense or income (or part of it) arising from a 
transaction in which an entity receives or pays advance consideration in a foreign currency.

The Interpretation clarifies that “the date of the transaction” is the date on initial recognition of the non-monetary asset 
or liability arising from the payment or receipt of advance consideration. If there are multiple payments or receipts in 
advance of recognising the related item, the date of the transaction for each payment or receipt should be determined 
in this way. The adoption of IFRIC 22 does not have any material impact on the financial position and the financial 
result of the Group.
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4	 REVENUE AND SEGMENT REPORTING

The Group is principally engaged in the processing and trading of coal and other products and providing logistics services 
throughout the commodity supply chain. Revenue represents the sales value of goods sold, net of value added tax and other 
sales taxes and is after any trade discounts, and revenue from rendering of logistics services.

(a)	 Disaggregation of revenue

Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers by major products or service lines and geographical location 
of customers is as follows:

Six months ended 30 June

2018 2017
$’000 $’000

   

Revenue from contracts with customers  
within the scope of IFRS 15

Disaggregated by major products of service lines
– Coal 11,916,813 10,019,593
– Petrochemical products 1,371,836 441,685
– Iron ore 793,003 51,599
– Nonferrous metals 156,344 –
– Rendering of logistics services 67,924 36,334
– Others 5,570 6,630
   

14,311,490 10,555,841
   

Disaggregated by geographical location of customers

– The PRC (including Hong Kong and Macau) 13,001,089 9,809,671
– Turkey 604,225 247,892
– India 350,425 –
– Korea 238,247 441
– United States 114,751 –
– Japan – 277,061
– Singapore – 220,776
– Others 2,753 –
   

14,311,490 10,555,841
   

For the six months ended 30 June 2018, among the Group’s revenue from the trading of coal and other products, 
$1,461,954,000 (six months ended 30 June 2017: $3,958,418,000) was traded under framework contracts signed 
with certain third party companies pursuant to which those third party companies act as agents of the Group to sign 
sale and purchase contracts with customers and suppliers whilst the Group is responsible for identifying customers 
and suppliers and negotiating and determining the price, quantity of the commodities and transportation and payment 
terms with customers and suppliers, respectively.
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4	 REVENUE AND SEGMENT REPORTING (CONTINUED)

(b)	 Information about profit or loss, assets and liabilities

Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers by timing of revenue recognition, as well as information 
regarding the Group’s reportable segments as provided to the Group’s most senior executive management for the 
purposes of resource allocation and assessment of segment performance for the period is set out below.

Processing and trading  
of coal and  

other products Logistics services Total

2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

       

For the six months ended 30 June

Revenue from external customers 14,243,566 10,519,507 67,924 36,334 14,311,490 10,555,841
Inter-segment revenue – – 1,191 12,358 1,191 12,358
       

Reportable segment revenue 14,243,566 10,519,507 69,115 48,692 14,312,681 10,568,199

Reportable segment profit (adjusted EBITDA) 517,764 615,854 17,821 3,358 535,585 619,212
       

Interest income 2,531 908 190 48 2,721 956
Interest expense (98,094) (64,147) – (132) (98,094) (64,279)
Depreciation and amortisation (27,889) (20,652) (1,529) (1,245) (29,418) (21,897)
Reversal of impairment of non-current assets 16,456 15,138 – – 16,456 15,138
Reversal of provision/(Provision) for impairment 

losses on trade and other receivables 79,536 9,202 (2,322) – 77,214 9,202
Shares of (loss)/profit of associates – – (1,582) 1,326 (1,582) 1,326
Additions to non-current segment assets  

during the period 144,965 226,616 747 236 145,712 226,852

As at 30 June/31 December

Reportable segment assets 8,471,428 6,418,472 152,359 126,453 8,623,787 6,544,925

Reportable segment liabilities 5,251,252 3,475,809 371,684 379,817 5,622,936 3,855,626

The measure used for reporting segment profit is “adjusted EBITDA” i.e. “adjusted earnings before interest, taxes, 
depreciation and amortisation”, where “interest” is regarded as including investment income and “depreciation and 
amortisation” is regarded as including reversal of impairment of non-current assets and reversal of provision for 
impairment losses on trade and other receivables.
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4	 REVENUE AND SEGMENT REPORTING (CONTINUED)

(c)	 Reconciliations of reportable segment profit or loss

Six months ended 30 June

2018 2017
$’000 $’000

   

Revenue
Reportable segment revenue 14,312,681 10,568,199
Elimination of inter-segment transactions (1,191) (12,358)
   

Consolidated revenue 14,311,490 10,555,841
   

Reportable segment profit 535,585 619,212
Share of (loss)/profit of associates (1,582) 1,326
Depreciation and amortisation (29,418) (21,897)
Net finance costs (88,137) (72,164)
Reversal of impairment of non-current assets 16,456 15,138
Reversal of provision for impairment losses on trade and  

other receivables, net 77,214 9,202
   

Consolidated profit before taxation 510,118 550,817
   

5	 PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION

Profit before taxation is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

(a)	 Net finance costs

Six months ended 30 June

2018 2017
$’000 $’000

   

Interest income (2,721) (956)
Changes in fair value on derivative financial instruments (note 17) (21,278) –
   

Finance income (23,999) (956)
   

Interest on secured bank and other loans 22,493 20,936
Interest on discounted bills receivable 55,414 43,343
Interest on convertible bonds (note 17) 20,187 –
   

Total interest expense 98,094 64,279

Bank charges 10,194 3,297
Foreign exchange loss, net 3,848 5,544
   

Finance costs 112,136 73,120
   

Net finance costs 88,137 72,164
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5	 PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION (CONTINUED)

(b)	 Staff costs

Six months ended 30 June

2018 2017
$’000 $’000

   

Salaries, wages, bonus and other benefits 131,180 120,211
Contributions to defined contribution retirement plan 3,571 2,431
Long-term incentive program granted (note 18 (b)(ii)) 7,846 7,806
   

142,597 130,448
   

(c)	 Other items

Six months ended 30 June

2018 2017
(note)

$’000 $’000
   

Amortisation#

– leased assets 6,051 5,467
– intangible assets 3,078 2,973

Depreciation# 20,289 13,457

Provision for impairment losses
– trade receivables 2,864 –

Reversal of provision for impairment losses on
– trade receivables (78,447) (9,202)
– other receivables (427) –
– bills receivable (1,204) –

Reversal of impairment of non-current assets
– loan to a third party (note 10) (16,456) (15,138)

Operating lease charges, mainly relating to buildings 8,299 2,877

Cost of inventories 13,519,382 9,521,900
   

Note:	 The Group has initially applied IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018. Under the transition methods chosen, comparative 
information is not restated. See note 3.

#	 Cost of inventories included $21,283,000 (six months ended 30 June 2017: $21,882,000) and $14,307,000 (six months ended 
30 June 2017: $13,750,000) for the six months ended 30 June 2018 relating to staff costs, depreciation and amortisation 
which amount was also included in the respective total amount disclosed separately above or in note 5 (b) for each type of 
these expenses.
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6	 INCOME TAX

Six months ended 30 June

2018 2017
$’000 $’000

   

Current tax – Hong Kong Profits Tax
Provision for the period 15,995 1,168

Current tax – Outside of Hong Kong
Provision for the period 14,271 73,440
Under/(over)-provision in respect of prior years 1,120 (1,686)
   

31,386 72,922
   

The provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax is calculated at 16.5% (2017: 16.5%) of the estimated assessable profits for the period.

Pursuant to the rules and regulations of the BVI, the Group is not subject to any income tax in the BVI.

The provision for PRC current income tax is based on a statutory rate of 25% (2017: 25%) of the assessable profit as 
determined in accordance with the relevant income tax rules and regulations of the PRC.

Taxation for other overseas subsidiaries is charged at the appropriate current rates of taxation ruling in the relevant countries.
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7	 EARNINGS PER SHARE

(a)	 Basic earnings per share

The calculation of basic earnings per share for the six months ended 30 June 2018 is based on profit attributable 
to equity shareholders of the Company of $470,178,000 (six months ended 30 June 2017: $481,022,000) and the 
weighted average number of ordinary shares of 3,088,228,000 (six months ended 30 June 2017: 3,057,385,000 
shares) in issue during the six months ended 30 June 2018, calculated as follows:

Weighted average number of ordinary shares (basic):

Six months ended 30 June

2018 2017
’000 ’000

   

Issued ordinary shares at 1 January 3,157,299 3,018,559
Effect of purchase of own shares (note 18 (b)(i)) (35,424) (18,408)
Effect of shares held by the employee share trusts* (33,647) (35,139)
Effect of shares issued for exclusive service agreement – 70,405
Effect of shares issued for settlement of contingent value rights – 21,968
   

Weighted average number of ordinary shares (basic) as at 30 June 3,088,228 3,057,385
   

*	 The shares held by the employee share trusts are regarded as treasury shares.

(b)	 Diluted earnings per share

(i)	 Profit attributable to ordinary equity shareholders of the Company (diluted):

Six months ended 30 June

2018 2017
$’000 $’000

   

Profit attributable to ordinary equity shareholders 470,178 481,022
Effect of potential ordinary shares

– convertible bonds 3,346 –
   

Profit attributable to ordinary equity shareholders (diluted) 473,524 481,022
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7	 EARNINGS PER SHARE (CONTINUED)

(b)	 Diluted earnings per share (continued)

(ii)	 Weighted average number of ordinary shares (diluted):

Six months ended 30 June

2018 2017
’000 ’000

   

Weighted average number of ordinary shares at 30 June 3,088,228 3,057,385
Effect of potential ordinary shares

– convertible bonds 361,021 –
   

Weighted average number of ordinary shares (diluted)  
as at 30 June 3,449,249 3,057,385

   

8	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, NET

(a)	 Acquisitions and disposals

During the six months ended 30 June 2018, the Group acquired items of property, plant and equipment with the 
amount of $57,646,000 (six months ended 30 June 2017: $92,286,000). On the other hand, items of property, and 
equipment with a net book value of $65,615,000 were transferred to construction in progress for renovation, and 
items of property, plant and equipment with a net book value of $9,268,000 were disposed of during the six months 
ended 30 June 2018 (six months ended 30 June 2017: $1,554,000), resulting in a loss on disposal of $4,392,000 
(six months ended 30 June 2017: loss on disposal of $464,000).

(b)	 As at 30 June 2018, property ownership certificates of certain properties of the Group with an aggregate net book 
value of $5,950,000 (31 December 2017: $364,000) are yet to be obtained.

(c)	 As at 30 June 2018, property, plant and equipment of the Group of $1,883,000 (31 December 2017: $nil) have been 
pledged as collateral for the Group’s borrowings (see note 16).

As at 30 June 2018, property, plant and equipment of the Group of $nil (31 December 2017: $1,939,000) have been 
pledged as collateral for the Group’s bills payable (see note 15).

9	 OTHER INVESTMENTS IN EQUITY SECURITIES

Other investments in equity securities represent the Group’s equity interests in third party companies engaged in coal mining, 
railway logistics, ports management and coal storage business. As at 30 June 2018, the Group holds equity interests in a 
range of 1-15% in these companies.

Under IAS 39, equity securities not held for trading were classified as available-for-sale financial assets. These equity securities 
are classified as at FVPL under IFRS 9, unless they are eligible for and designated at FVOCI by the Group. At 1 January 
2018, the Group designated its investment in those third party companies engaged in coal mining, railway logistics, ports 
management and coal storage business at FVOCI (non-recycling), as these investments are held for strategic purposes. Changes 
during the current period represented fair value adjustments on these equity securities based on adjusted net asset method.
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10	 OTHER NON-CURRENT ASSETS

At 30 June  
2018

At 31 December 
2017

$’000 $’000
   

Loan to a third party 63,211 79,373
Less: impairment losses (63,211) (79,373)
   

– –
   

In 2009, the Company agreed to provide a loan to Moveday Enterprises Limited (“Moveday”) to purchase additional vehicles 
to meet with the increasing volume of coal procured by the Group in Mongolia, and Moveday agreed to use the trucks 
purchased through financing provided by the Company for the provision of transportation services to the Group during 
the term of the agreement. Pursuant to a loan agreement entered into on 10 April 2010 (as subsequently amended by a 
supplemental deed on 15 September 2010) and the strategic alliance agreement, the Company agreed to lend Moveday 
up to United States dollars (“US$”) 40 million solely for the purpose of purchasing vehicles for transporting coal purchased 
by the Group in Mongolia. The loan to Moveday was provided on an unsecured basis, at an interest rate of LIBOR plus 3% 
and repayable over five years in equal annual installments of US$8 million, commencing from 18 months after the receipt 
of the loan (being 31 December 2012) by Moveday, with interest payable semi-annually in arrears. The entire loan amount 
was fully drawn down in 2010. As Moveday is a third party and the loan to Moveday was an unsecured loan, the Group did 
not have an interest in or control over the cash flows or other assets of Moveday other than in accordance with the terms 
of the loan agreement (as amended).

In 2013, the Group entered into another supplemental agreement with Moveday to modify the repayment terms of the remaining 
outstanding principal of US$32 million. Pursuant to the supplemental agreement, the remaining outstanding principal was 
repayable on 31 December from 2013 to 2015 with an amount of US$4 million plus a floating repayment amount. The 
floating repayment amount was calculated based on the volume of coals transported (maximum of 12 million tonnes) by 
Moveday for the Group and up to US$6 million during each year. Apart from the repayment terms, all the other terms of the 
loan were not changed and Moveday was obliged to repay the entire outstanding principal on or before 31 December 2016.

In October 2015, Moveday informed the Group that they could not repay the outstanding principal and interest as scheduled 
in the above-mentioned supplemental agreement due to the financial difficulty encountered.

For the year ended 31 December 2015, the Group made an impairment provision of $120,189,000 against the remaining 
outstanding loan balance as at 31 December 2015 based on the communication with management of Moveday about the 
adverse financial and operating circumstances of Moveday in 2015.

On 30 April 2016, the transportation agreement entered into by the Group and Moveday expired and the Group determined 
not to renew such agreement and engaged another third party company to provide such transportation services to the Group 
(the third party company may use Moveday as sub-contractor for transportation at its discretion).

During the year ended 31 December 2017, the Group recovered loan principal of US$5.34 million (equivalent to approximately 
$41,692,000) from Moveday, including an offsetting of the outstanding loan principal of US$0.73 million (equivalent to 
approximately $5,770,000) against the Group’s payables.

During the six months ended 30 June 2018, the Group has recovered loan principal of US$2.10 million (equivalent to 
approximately $16,456,000) from Moveday. The outstanding loan balance as at 30 June 2018 was US$8.06 million (equivalent 
to approximately $63,211,000) (31 December 2017: US$10.16 million (equivalent to approximately $79,373,000)).

As at 30 June 2018, the Group continues to make an impairment provision of $63,211,000 (31 December 2017: $79,373,000) 
taking into account the existence of uncertainties of future financial and operating circumstances of Moveday.
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11	 INVENTORIES

At 30 June  
2018

At 31 December 
2017

$’000 $’000
   

Coal 1,229,025 520,441
Petrochemical products 62,992 13,214
Iron ore 4,609 58,334
Others 18,093 29,363
   

1,314,719 621,352
   

12	 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

As of the end of the reporting period, the ageing analysis of trade debtors and bills receivable (which are included in trade 
and other receivables), based on the invoice date and net of loss allowance, is as follows:

At 30 June  
2018

At 31 December 
2017
(note)

$’000 $’000
   

Within 3 months 3,270,653 1,844,822
3 to 6 months 467,173 612,834
6 to 12 months 271,652 273,533
   

Trade debtors and bills receivable, net of loss allowance 4,009,478 2,731,189

Other debtors 19,845 32,379
   

Financial assets measured at amortised cost 4,029,323 2,763,568

Deposits and prepayments 644,061 524,400
Other tax recoverable 136,106 64,000
Derivative financial instruments* 23,374 34,668
   

4,832,864 3,386,636
   

*	 As at 30 June 2018 and 31 December 2017, derivative financial instruments represented the fair value of commodity futures 
contracts entered into by the Group.

Note:	 The Group has initially applied IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018. Under the transition methods chosen, comparative information is not 
restated. See note 3.



(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

46 E-COMMODITIES HOLDINGS LIMITED
INTERIM REPORT 2018

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report

12	 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES (CONTINUED)

All of the trade and other receivables are expected to be recovered or recognised as expenses within one year.

The credit terms for trade debtors are generally within 90 days. The credit terms for receivables from import agents can be 
as long as one year, which are comparable to the credit terms for payables to import agents as granted to the Group. Bills 
receivable are normally due within 180 days to 360 days from the date of issuing.

At 30 June 2018, bills receivable of the Group of $11,861,000 (31 December 2017: $233,202,000) have been pledged as 
collateral for the Group’s borrowings (see note 16).

At 30 June 2018, bills receivable of the Group of $2,980,928,000 (31 December 2017: $1,167,894,000) have been 
discounted to banks (see note 16).

13	 RESTRICTED BANK DEPOSITS

The Group has pledged bank deposits of $291,922,000 (31 December 2017: $601,335,000) as at 30 June 2018, which 
included collateral for the Group’s borrowings with an aggregate carrying value of $80,057,000 (31 December 2017: 
$316,656,000) (see note 16) and collateral for bills payable with an aggregate carrying value of $25,938,000 (31 December 
2017: $46,357,000) (see note 15).

14	 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

At 30 June  
2018

At 31 December 
2017

$’000 $’000
   

Cash at bank and in hand 824,511 550,615
   

At 30 June 2018, cash and cash equivalents of $481,099,000 (31 December 2017: $330,180,000), denominated in RMB, 
were held by the Company’s subsidiaries located in mainland China. RMB is not a freely convertible currency and the remittance 
of funds out of the PRC is subject to the exchange restriction imposed by the PRC government.
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15	 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

At 30 June  
2018

At 31 December 
2017

$’000 $’000
   

Trade and bills payables 399,525 379,650
Prepayments from customers 356,534 80,798
Payables in connection with construction projects 38,103 45,682
Payables for purchase of equipment 7,764 7,706
Derivative financial instruments (note 17) 77,189 98,467
Dividend payables 109,726 5,308
Others 363,751 395,144
   

1,352,592 1,012,755
   

At 30 June 2018, bills payable amounting to $88,717,000 (31 December 2017: $224,306,000) have been secured by 
restricted bank deposits with banks with an aggregate carrying value of $25,938,000 (31 December 2017: $46,357,000), 
property, plant and equipment with an aggregate carrying value of $nil (31 December 2017: $1,939,000), land use rights 
with an aggregate carrying value of $nil (31 December 2017: $1,054,000).

As of the end of the reporting period, the ageing analysis of trade and bills payables, based on the invoice date, is as follows:

At 30 June  
2018

At 31 December 
2017

$’000 $’000
   

Within 3 months 380,180 289,890
More than 3 months but less than 6 months 10,870 74,777
More than 6 months but less than 1 year 3,104 7,096
More than 1 year 5,371 7,887
   

399,525 379,650
   

Trade and bills payables and payables to import agents are expected to be settled within one year or are repayable on 
demand. The maturity analysis of these payables is as follows:

At 30 June  
2018

At 31 December 
2017

$’000 $’000
   

Due within 1 month or on demand 281,197 155,344
Due after 1 month but within 3 months 118,328 149,537
Due after 3 months but within 6 months – 74,769
   

399,525 379,650
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16	 SECURED BANK AND OTHER LOANS

(a)	 The secured bank and other loans comprise:

At 30 June  
2018

At 31 December 
2017

$’000 $’000
   

Bank loans 3,510,424 2,074,510
Other loans (note) 71,166 71,778
   

3,581,590 2,146,288
   

Note:	 During the year ended 31 December 2017, the Group borrowed a loan from a third party company with principal amount of 
$71,778,000 bearing interest rate at 7.8375% per annum and is repayable on 25 December 2018. Such loan was borrowed 
by that third party company from a commercial bank in Inner-Mongolia Autonomous Region, with the same loan principal 
amount, interest rate and maturity date terms, that the Group has provided guarantee to the third party company on its 
repayment of the loan.

During the six months ended 30 June 2018, the Group obtained new borrowing from banks of $5,256,002,000 (six 
months ended 30 June 2017: $1,619,781,000), which represented loan from bills receivables discounted/pledged to 
banks with recourse. Such borrowing of $3,611,165,000 (six months ended 30 June 2017: $197,669,000) has been 
repaid in the same period.

(b)	 The secured bank and other loans are repayable as follows:

At 30 June  
2018

At 31 December 
2017

$’000 $’000
   

Within 1 year 3,581,590 2,146,288
   

At 30 June 2018, bank loans amounting to $62,389,000 (31 December 2017: $504,609,000) have been secured by 
bills receivable with an aggregate carrying value of $nil (31 December 2017: $208,678,000) and bank deposits with 
an aggregate carrying value of $64,045,000 (31 December 2017: $316,656,000).

At 30 June 2018, bank loans amounting to $2,980,928,000 (31 December 2017: $1,167,894,000) have been secured 
by bills receivables with an aggregate carrying value of $2,980,928,000 (31 December 2017: $1,167,894,000).

At 30 June 2018, bank loans amounting to $431,524,000 (31 December 2017: $366,118,000) have been secured 
by property, plant and equipment with an aggregate carrying value of $1,883,000 (31 December 2017: $nil), land use 
rights with an aggregate carrying value of $312,010,000 (31 December 2017: $319,055,000), bills receivable with 
an aggregate carrying value of $11,861,000 (31 December 2017: $24,524,000) and bank deposits with an aggregate 
carrying value of $16,012,000 (31 December 2017: $nil).

At 30 June 2018, bank loan amounting to $35,583,000 (31 December 2017: $35,889,000) has been secured by credit 
guarantee with an amount of $35,583,000 (31 December 2017: $35,889,000) provided by a subsidiary of the Group.
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17	 CONVERTIBLE BONDS PAYABLES

Liability 
component

Derivatives 
component Warrants Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
     

At 1 January 2017 – – – –
Issued during the year 213,871 94,407 7,482 315,760
Interest charged during the year 12,251 – – 12,251
Fair value adjustment – (5,494) 2,072 (3,422)

     

At 31 December 2017 and 1 January 2018 226,122 88,913 9,554 324,589
Interest charged during the period (note 5 (a)) 20,187 – – 20,187
Repayment (7,737) – – (7,737)
Fair value adjustment (note 5 (a)) – (16,841) (4,437) (21,278)
     

At 30 June 2018 238,572 72,072 5,117 315,761
     

Reconciliation to the consolidated statement of 
financial position:

Current liabilities (note 15) – 72,072 5,117 77,189
Non-current liabilities 238,572 – – 238,572
     

238,572 72,072 5,117 315,761
     

On 14 September 2017, the Company issued convertible bonds in the aggregate principal amount of US$40,000,000 together 
with 118,060,606 units of warrants to Lord Central Opportunity VII Limited (“Subscriber”). The convertible bonds bear a 
nominal interest rate at 5% per annum payable semi-annually. The maturity date of the convertible bonds is 14 September 
2022. The convertible bonds are convertible into ordinary shares of the Company at the option of the holders of the convertible 
bonds at any time after the issue date of the convertible bonds and up to the maturity date at a conversion price of $0.862 
per share, subject to adjustments.

At any time after the second anniversary of the issue date until the maturity date, the convertible bondholder may, by issuing 
a redemption notice in writing to the Company, require the Company to redeem all or part of the outstanding principal amount 
of the convertible bonds at the redemption amount equal to such amount representing an internal rate of return of 10% on 
the principal amount of on the outstanding convertible bonds to be redeemed (inclusive of interest received but excluding 
default interest), calculated from the issue date up to the date on which the Company completes the redemption. Interest 
expenses is calculated using the effective interest method by applying the effective interest rate of 19.64% per annum.

In the meantime, the Subscriber was entitled to 118,060,606 units of warrants which are exercisable any time from the 
issue date and up to the fifth anniversary after the issue date, at a subscription price of $0.948, subject to adjustments.

At initial recognition the derivative component of the convertible bonds and warrants are measured at fair value and presented 
as part of derivative financial instruments. Any excess of proceeds over the amount initially recognised as the derivative 
component and warrants is recognised as the liability component. The fair value of derivative component and warrants is 
subsequently remeasured at the end of each reporting period.
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18	 CAPITAL, RESERVES AND DIVIDENDS

(a)	 Dividends

(i)	 Dividends payable to equity shareholders attributable to the interim period

Six months ended 30 June
2018 2017

$’000 $’000
   

Interim dividend declared after the interim period of $nil  
(2017: $0.038 per share) – 120,199

   

The interim dividend proposed after the end of the reporting period has not been recognised as a liability at the 
end of the reporting period.

(ii)	 Dividends payable to equity shareholders attributable to the previous financial year, approved during the interim 
period

Six months ended 30 June
2018 2017

$’000 $’000
   

Final dividend in respect of the previous financial year, approved 
during the following interim period, of $0.034 per share  
(six months ended 30 June 2017: $0.077 per share) 106,144 242,497

   

(b)	 Share capital

At 30 June  
2018

At 31 December 
2017

No. of shares No. of shares
’000 ’000

   

Authorised:

Ordinary shares with no par value 6,000,000 6,000,000
   

2018 2017
No. of shares No. of shares

’000 $’000 ’000 $’000
     

Ordinary shares, issued and fully paid:

Existing shares at 1 January 3,157,299 5,849,015 3,018,559 5,681,512
Cancellation of repurchased shares (note i) (35,424) (26,286) (18,408) (15,390)
Shares issued for exclusive services agreement – – 93,017 105,108
Shares issued for settlement of  

contingent value rights – – 64,131 77,785
     

At 30 June 2018/31 December 2017 3,121,875 5,822,729 3,157,299 5,849,015
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18	 CAPITAL, RESERVES AND DIVIDENDS (CONTINUED)

(b)	 Share capital (continued)

(i)	 Cancellation of repurchased shares

During the six months ended 30 June 2018, the Company cancelled an aggregate of 35,424,000 shares 
purchased from the open market in 2017.

(ii)	 Employee share trust

The Group operates a long-term incentive program in 2012 to retain and motivate the employees to make 
contributions to the long term-growth and performance of the Group, namely Restricted Share Units Scheme (“RSU 
Scheme”). A restricted share unit award (“RSU Award”) gives a participant in the RSU Scheme a conditional right 
when the RSU Award vests to obtain either ordinary shares (existing ordinary shares in issue or new ordinary 
shares to be issued by the Company) or an equivalent value in cash with reference to the value of the ordinary 
shares on or about the date of vesting. The Group reserves the right, at its discretion, to pay the award in cash 
or ordinary shares of the Group.

Employee share trusts are established for the purposes of awarding shares to eligible employees under the 
RSU Scheme. The employee share trusts are administered by trustees and are funded by the Group’s cash 
contributions for buying the Company’s shares in the open market and recorded as contributions to employee 
share trusts, an equity component.

The administrator of the employee share trusts transfers the shares of the Company to employees upon vesting.

During the six months ended 30 June 2018, the Company granted certain RSU Award in respect of an aggregate 
of 8,891,684 ordinary shares of the Company to certain grantees pursuant to the RSU Scheme. The ordinary 
shares of the Company underlying the grant of RSU Awards was settled by existing ordinary shares of the Company 
held by the employee share trusts.

The fair value of the granted ordinary shares was $7,846,000 (six months ended 30 June 2017: $7,806,000) 
based on quoted price of the Company’s shares on the grant date, of which $5,673,000 (six months ended 
30 June 2017: $6,952,000) was credited to the employee share trusts based on the weighted average cost of 
the granted ordinary shares, and the balance of $2,173,000 (six months ended 30 June 2017: $854,000) was 
credited to the other reserve.

In addition, the Company has repurchased its own shares in aggregate of 2,964,000 shares (six months ended 
30 June 2017: 17,628,000 shares) at a cash consideration of $1,998,000 (six months ended 30 June 2017: 
$18,492,000) under the RSU Scheme during the period ended 30 June 2018.
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19	 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(a)	 Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value

Fair value hierarchy

The following table presents the fair value of the Group’s financial instruments measured at the end of the reporting 
period on a recurring basis, categorised into the three-level fair value hierarchy as defined in IFRS 13, Fair value 
measurement. The level into which a fair value measurement is classified is determined with reference to the observability 
and significance of the inputs used in the valuation technique as follows:

–	 Level 1 valuations: Fair value measured using only Level 1 inputs i.e. unadjusted quoted prices in active markets 
for identical assets or liabilities at the measurement date.

–	 Level 2 valuations: Fair value measured using Level 2 inputs i.e. observable inputs which fail to meet Level 1, 
and not using significant unobservable inputs. Unobservable inputs are inputs for which market data are not 
available.

–	 Level 3 valuations: Fair value measured using significant unobservable inputs.

Fair value measurements as at  
30 June 2018 categorised into

Fair value at  
30 June 2018 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
     

Recurring fair value measurement

Financial assets:
Other investments in equity securities 100,639 – – 100,639
Derivative financial instruments
– Commodity futures contracts 23,374 23,374 – –

Financial liabilities:
Derivative financial instruments
– Conversion option embedded in  

convertible bonds 72,072 – – 72,072
– Warrants 5,117 – – 5,117
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19	 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(a)	 Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value (continued)

Fair value hierarchy (continued)

Fair value measurements as at  
31 December 2017 categorised into

Fair value at  
31 December 

2017 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
(note)
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

     

Recurring fair value measurement

Financial assets:
Derivative financial instruments
– Commodity futures contracts 34,688 34,688 – –

Financial liabilities:
Derivative financial instruments:
– Conversion option embedded in  

convertible bonds 88,913 – – 88,913
– Warrants 9,554 – – 9,554
     

Note:	 The Group has initially applied IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018. Under the transition methods chosen, comparative information is 
not restated. See note 3.

During the six months ended 30 June 2018, there have been no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2, or transfers 
into or out of Level 3 (2017: $nil). The Group’s policy is to recognise transfers between levels of fair value hierarchy 
as at the end of the reporting period in which they occur.

Information about Level 3 fair value measurements

Valuation techniques Unobservable input Range Weighted average
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

     

Convertible bonds payables
– derivatives embedded in convertible bonds Binomial tree 

approach
Expected volatility 11% to 17%

(2017: 11% to 17%)
16% (2017: 16%)

Convertible bonds payables
– warrants Binomial tree 

approach
Expected volatility 11% to 17%

(2017: 11% to 17%)
16% (2017: 16%)

Other investments in equity securities Adjusted net assets 
method

Marketability discount 10% n/a
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19	 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(a)	 Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value (continued)

Fair value hierarchy (continued)

The movements during the period in the balance of these Level 3 fair value measurements are as follows:

Six months ended 30 June

2018 2017
$’000 $’000

   

Conversion option embedded in convertible bonds  
payables and warrants:

At 1 January – –
Changes in fair value recognised in profit or loss during the period (21,278) –

At 30 June (21,278) –
   

Total gains for the period included in profit or loss assets held at  
the end of the reporting period (21,278) –

   

Six months ended 30 June

2018 2017
(note)

$’000 $’000
   

Other investments in equity securities:
At 1 January 103,990 –
Net unrealised gain or losses recognised in other comprehensive 

income during the period (2,282) –
Exchange adjustments (1,069) –
   

At 30 June 100,639 –
   

Note:	 The Group has initially applied IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018. Under the transition methods chosen, comparative information is 
not restated. See note 3.

From 1 January 2018, any gains or losses arising from the remeasurement of the Group’s other investments in equity 
securities held for strategic purposes are recognised in the fair value reserve (non-recycling) in other comprehensive 
income. Upon disposal of the equity securities, the amount accumulated in other comprehensive income is transferred 
directly to retained earnings.

The gains arising from the remeasurement of the conversion option embedded in convertible bonds payables and 
warrants are presented in the “other operating expenses, net” line item in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.



(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

55E-COMMODITIES HOLDINGS LIMITED
INTERIM REPORT 2018

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report

20	 MATERIAL RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(a)	 Key management personnel remuneration

Remuneration for key management personnel of Group, including amounts paid to Group’s directors and certain of the 
highest paid employees, is as follows:

Six months ended 30 June

2018 2017
$’000 $’000

   

Short-term employee benefits 17,206 13,362
Equity compensation benefits 7,846 7,806
   

25,052 21,168
   

(b)	 Transactions with other related parties

In addition to the balances disclosed elsewhere in this interim financial report, the Group has no material related party 
transactions during the six months ended 30 June 2018 and 2017.

21	 COMMITMENTS

(a)	 Capital commitments outstanding at 30 June 2018 not provided for in the interim financial statements are as follows:

At 30 June  
2018

At 31 December  
2017

$’000 $’000
   

Contracted for 73,260 17,264
   

(b)	 At 30 June 2018, the total future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases are payable as 
follows:

At 30 June  
2018

At 31 December  
2017

$’000 $’000
   

Within 1 year 14,345 14,717
After 1 year but within 5 years 20,201 25,299
   

34,546 40,016
   

The Group leases buildings and others under operating leases. The leases typically run for an initial period of 1 to 3 
years, with an option to renew when all terms are renegotiated. None of the leases includes contingent rentals.
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22	 COMPARATIVE FIGURES

The group has initially applied IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018. Under the transition methods chosen, comparative information is 
not restated. Further details of the changes in accounting policies are disclosed in note 3.

23	 POSSIBLE IMPACT OF AMENDMENTS, NEW STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS ISSUED BUT 
NOT YET EFFECTIVE FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

A number of amendments and new standards are effective for annual periods beginning after 1 January 2018 and earlier 
application is permitted. The Group has not early adopted any new or amended standards in preparing this interim financial 
report.

The Group has the following update to the information provided in the last annual financial statements in respect of IFRS 16, 
Leases, which may have a significant impact on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

IFRS 16, Leases

As discussed in the 2017 annual financial statements, currently the Group classifies leases into finance leases and operating 
leases and accounts for the lease arrangements differently, depending on the classification of the lease. Upon the adoption 
of IFRS 16, where the Group is the lessee under the lease the Group will be required to account for all leases in a similar 
way to current finance lease accounting, i.e. recognise and measure a lease liability at the present value of the minimum 
future lease payments and recognise a corresponding “right-of-use” asset at the commencement date of the lease, subject 
to practical expedients. IFRS 16 will primarily affect the Group’s accounting as a lessee of leases for items of property, plant 
and equipment which are currently classified as operating leases.

The following is an updated information about the Group’s future minimum lease payments, based on the non-cancellable 
operating leases that have been entered into by 30 June 2018:

Properties
$’000

  

Amounts payable:
Within 6 months 6,958
After 6 months but within 1 year 7,387
After 1 year but within 5 years 20,201
After 5 years 14,313
  

48,859
  

Upon the initial adoption of IFRS 16 at 1 January 2019, the present value of most of the future minimum lease payments 
that are payable after 6 months will be recognised as lease liabilities, with corresponding right-of-use assets recognised as 
non-current assets. The Group will need to perform a more detailed analysis to determine the amounts of new assets and 
liabilities arising from operating lease commitments on adoption of IFRS 16, after taking into account the applicability of 
the practical expedient and adjusting for any leases entered into or terminated between now and the adoption of IFRS 16.
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INTRODUCTION

We have reviewed the interim financial report set out on pages 21 to 56 which comprises the consolidated statement of financial 
position of E-Commodities Holdings Limited (the “Company”) as of 30 June 2018 and the related consolidated statement of profit or 
loss, statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and statement of changes in equity and condensed consolidated 
cash flow statement for the six months then ended and explanatory notes. The Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The 
Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited require the preparation of an interim financial report to be in compliance with the relevant 
provisions thereof and International Accounting Standard 34, Interim financial reporting, issued by the International Accounting 
Standards Board. The directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of the interim financial report in accordance 
with International Accounting Standard 34.

Our responsibility is to form a conclusion, based on our review, on the interim financial report and to report our conclusion solely 
to you, as a body, in accordance with our agreed terms of engagement, and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility 
towards or accept liability to any other person for the contents of this report.

SCOPE OF REVIEW

Except as explained in the basis for qualified conclusion section, we conducted our review in accordance with Hong Kong Standard 
on Review Engagements 2410, Review of interim financial information performed by the independent auditor of the entity, issued 
by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. A review of the interim financial report consists of making enquiries, 
primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review 
is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing and consequently 
does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. 
Accordingly we do not express an audit opinion.

BASIS FOR QUALIFIED CONCLUSION

As disclosed in note 10 to the interim financial report, as at 30 June 2018, the Group had an outstanding loan due from Moveday 
Enterprises Limited (“Moveday”) of US$8.06 million (equivalent to approximately $63,211,000) (31 December 2017: US$10.16 
million (equivalent to approximately $79,373,000)) after recovery of loan principal of US$2.10 million (equivalent to approximately 
$16,456,000) during the six months ended 30 June 2018. As at 30 June 2018, the Group continues to make an impairment 
provision of $63,211,000 (31 December 2017: $79,373,000) taking into account the existence of uncertainties relating to the 
future financial and operating circumstances of Moveday, but not the possibility of any further recovery that may be achieved in 
future through re-negotiation of the terms of the loan or alternative forms of settlement in kind. We qualified our auditor’s reports 
on the Group’s financial statements for the years ended 31 December 2017 and 31 December 2016 in respect of a limitation in 
the scope of our audit relating to this impairment loss provision, as we were unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence 
to evaluate the reasonableness of the assumptions adopted by the directors of the Company in estimating the expected timing and 
amounts of future cash flows arising from the loan. Given the inherent limitations in the scope of our review, which is by definition 
substantially less than an audit, and that this matter has not been resolved, we continue to be unable to reach a conclusion as to 
whether the directors’ judgement in this matter is appropriate and therefore whether the amount of this impairment provision is, 
or is not, in accordance with the applicable accounting framework.

Any decrease in the impairment losses recognised against the loan balance due from Moveday would affect the net assets of the 
Group as at 30 June 2018 and could also affect the Group’s profit for the six months then ended, the opening balance of accumulated 
losses as at 1 January 2018, net assets as at 31 December 2017, and the related disclosures in the interim financial report.
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QUALIFIED CONCLUSION

Except for the adjustments to the interim financial report that we might have become aware of had it not been the situation described 
above, based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the interim financial report as at 30 June 
2018 is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim financial reporting.

KPMG
Certified Public Accountants

8th Floor, Prince’s Building
10 Chater Road
Central, Hong Kong

23 August 2018
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